



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HOMELAND INSURANCE)
COMPANY OF NEW YORK,) No. 60, 2018
)
Defendant-Below, Appellant,)
) Case Below:
v.)
) Superior Court of the
CORVEL CORPORATION,) State of Delaware
) C.A. Nos. N11C-01-089-ALR
Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.) and N15C-05-069 (Consol.)
)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John M. Seaman (#3868)
April M. Kirby (#6152)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for CorVel Corporation
Plaintiff Below–Appellee*

Dated: April 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| A. The Parties And The Underlying Policy | 9 |
| B. The Requirement To Report A Claim Under The Policy..... | 9 |
| C. The Underlying Louisiana Claim | 10 |
| D. The <i>Williams</i> Settlement..... | 13 |
| E. The Parallel Louisiana Action And The Superior Court Action | 13 |
| F. The Louisiana Court Holds That The Policy Provides Coverage And The Delaware Action Is Stayed Pending Resolution Of The Louisiana Appeal..... | 15 |
| G. The Coverage Claims In The Delaware Action Are Dismissed..... | 16 |
| H. The Superior Court Holds That Homeland Violated La. R.S. § 22:1973(B)(1) | 17 |
| I. Homeland Appeals The Judgment Awarding Damages And Penalties Under La. R.S. 22:1973..... | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED LOUISIANA LAW | 18 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 18 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 18 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 18 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 1. | The Superior Court Properly Concluded That Louisiana’s Substantive Law Applies..... | 19 |
| 2. | Louisiana Has The Most Significant Relationship To CorVel’s Claim Under La. R.S. 22:1973 | 19 |
| 3. | Delaware’s Interest In Resolving Claims Arising Under La. R.S. 22:1973 Is Negligible | 21 |
| 4. | The Underlying Claim And Coverage Claim Were Resolved Under Louisiana Law, And The Same Law Should Apply to CorVel’s Claim | 25 |
| 5. | Homeland Violated La. R.S. 22:1973..... | 26 |
| a. | Homeland Knowingly Misrepresented A Pertinent Fact..... | 27 |
| b. | Making Misrepresentations In Delaware Pleadings Does Not Insulate Homeland From Liability..... | 28 |
| c. | Homeland’s Misstatements Were Misrepresentations of Pertinent Fact, Not Legal Arguments | 30 |
| d. | Homeland’s Misrepresentation Was Not A “Coverage Position” | 32 |
| II. | THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT CORVEL INCURRED \$9 MILLION IN DAMAGES AS A RESULT OF HOMELAND’S VIOLATION OF LA. R.S. 22:1973 | 34 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 34 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 34 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 34 |
| 1. | Homeland’s Mere Assertion Of Other Coverage Defenses Does Not Establish That Homeland’s Factual Misrepresentations Were Not The Cause Of CorVel’s Damages..... | 34 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | La. R.S. 22:1973 Has No Reliance Element..... | 36 |
| 3. | Discovery Closed Without Homeland Ever Challenging Causation, Reliance, Or Damages..... | 37 |
| III. | THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT CORVEL’S CLAIM UNDER LA. R.S. 22:1973 WAS TIMELY | 40 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 40 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 40 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 40 |
| 1. | A Bad Faith Claim Does Not Accrue Until The Claimant Can Plead Damages..... | 40 |
| 2. | Homeland Is Estopped From Asserting A Statute of Limitations Defense..... | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Daniel</i> , 177 So.3d 169 (La. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1849056 (Del. Super. June 25, 2007)..... | 26, 41 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 628 (Del. 2006) | 44 |
| <i>Calogero v. Safeway Insurance Company of Louisiana</i> , 753 So.2d 170 (La. 2000) | 33 |
| <i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016) | 40 |
| <i>CorVel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crescent City Baptist Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2631862 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Durio v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 74 So.3d 1159 (La. 2011) | 43 |
| <i>Harris v. Fontenot</i> , 606 So.2d 72 (La. Ct. App. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 1993 WL 603360 (Del. Super. Nov. 16, 1993) | 29 |
| <i>Homeland Ins. Co. v. CorVel Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3937022 (Del. Super. June 13, 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kelly v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 169 So.3d 328 (La. 2015) | 27, 30, 42 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kelty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Kilroy Indus. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 847 (C.D. Cal. 1985) | 25 |
| <i>Lankford v. Richter</i> , 570 A.2d 1148 (Del. 1990) | 44 |
| <i>LeVan v. Indep. Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007) | 40 |
| <i>Magidson v. Lansing</i> , 2012 WL 6677912 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2012) | 41 |
| <i>Montgomery v. William Moore Agency</i> , 2015 WL 1056326 (Del. Super. Feb. 27, 2015) | 44 |
| <i>Perkins v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 782 So.2d 606 (La. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Riley v. Southwest Business Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4286631 (E.D. La. 2008) | 41, 43 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Sher v. Lafayette Ins. Co.</i> , 988 So.2d 186 (La. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co. of Canada</i> , 42 A. 987 (Del. Super. 1899) | 25 |
| <i>Thomas v. Hartford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 220511 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Klein & Son, Inc.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 763 (Wis. Ct. App. 1990) | 44 |
| <i>Williams v. SIF Consultants of La.</i> , 218 So.3d 629 (La. 2017) | 16 |

Williams v. SIF Consultants of La., Inc.,
209 So.3d 903 (La. Ct. Ap. 2016),
writ den., 218 So.3d 629 (La. 2017).....*passim*

Williams v. SIF Consultants of La., Inc., et al.,
No. 09-C-05244-C (Dist. Ct., St. Landry Parish, La.).....12

Williams v. SIF Consultants of La., Inc.,
2013 WL 7330225 (La. Dist. Ct. Jul. 29, 2013).....14

Rules and Statutes

Del. Super. Civ. R. 56(e).....38

18 *Del. C.* § 90644

18 *Del. C.* § 2304(16).....37

18 *Del. C.* § 391444

La. R.S. 22:1973*passim*

La. R.S. 40:2203.12, 28

La. R.S. 22:126912

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 193 (1971)19, 21

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 432(2) (1965)35
